
30 5 W"itten Answers KARTIKA 18. 1884 (SAKA) Written Answers

Development' of Co-operatives

r 8hri B. K. Das:
85. J 8hri 8. C. 8amanta:

") 8hri 8ubodh Hansda:
L Dr. P. Mandai:

Will the Minister of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) which States have not been able to utilise the sum allotted to them for the development of cooperatives during the Second Plan period;

(b) whether the URspent balance. have been carried over in their favour for the Third Plan period; and

(c) what steps have been taken to remedy their weakness?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation (Shri
8hyam Dhar Misra): (a) Except Madras and the Union Territory of Manipur, the other States have not been able to utilise the entire assistance allocated to them for schemes of co-operative development during the Second Plan period. The shortfall has mainly been in expenditure on departmental staff.

(b) No. The unspent balances in a year are adjusted again!rt the allotments during the subsequent year.

(c) In the early years of the Second Plan the progress with regard to utilization of funds was not even as the administrative machinery had not been fu!1y geared up. The entire complement of staff was also not in position. Some of the States were also affected by reorganisation. These wer~. set right in the later years of the plan period. Procedures were streamlined and funds were released through .ways and means advances.
The position accordingly improved during the later period of the Second Plan period. States are also being constantly urged to regulate the flow of expenditure evenly throughout the year. The position is also reviewed When officers of the Ministry visit the

State governments. It is expected that as a result of all these measures the progress will be more satisfactory.

Fishing Harbour at Vishinjam

f 8hri P. C. Borooah: 86. L 8hrl Warior:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the con!rtruction work of the fishing harbour at Vishinjam near Trivandrum had commenced in September. 1962;

(b) if so, when it is scheduled to bp completed; and

(c) how far the country's fish output per annum is expected to rise a. a result of its completion?

The Parliamentary S~cretary to the MinIster of Food and Agriculture (Shri 8hinde): (a) The project for the construction of a fishing harbour at Vizhinjom was inaugurated by the Union Minister of Food and Agriculture on the 12th September, 1962. The construction of the approach road i. in progress. No other work has been started.

(b) The probable date by which the entire Project will be completed cannot be stated at present. The first stage works are expected to be completed within a period of five years.

(c) When the fishing harbour at Vizhinjom is completed, it is estimated to result in an annual fish catch. of about 4,300 tons.

Working Group on Co-operatives

87. 8hri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 451 on the 20th August. 1962 and state:

(a) whether the working Group on Co-operatives under Railways and Posts and Telegraphs etc. has since been formed;
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(b) if so, how many meetings of the Group have so far been held and how many study tours, if any, have been undertaken by the Group; and

(c) what observations/recommen-
dations, if any, have so far been made by the Group?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation (Shri Sllyam Dhar Misra): (a) Yes. The Group was constituted on 9th October,
1962.

(b) The Working Group has held two meetings so far, to settle the procedure and to finalize the questionnaire, which is under issue. No study tours have so far been undertaken by the Group.

(c) The Group has not yet submitted its report.

Working Group on Fisheries
Co-operatives

88. 8hri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 451 on the 20th August, 1962 and state:

(a) whether the working Group on Fisheries Co-operatives has since -been formed;

(b) if so, how many meetings of the Group have so far been held and how many study tours, if any, have been undertaken by the Group; and

(c) what observations/recommen-
dations, if any, have so far been made hy the group?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the MiDister of Food aDd Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). The working Group on Fisheries Co-operatives has just been formed. It is expected to meet shortly to consider it~ programme, including study tour.

Working Group on Dairy and ADiJal Husbandry Co-operatives

89. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 451 on the 20th August, 1962 and state:

(a) how many meetings of the working Group on Dairy and Animal Husbandry Co-operatives have so far been held and how many study tours, if any, have been undertaken by the Group; and

(b) what observations/recommen-
dations, if any, have so far been made by the Group?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) The first meeting of the Working Group was held on the 31st October, 1962 and no study-tours have been undertaken by th Group.

(b) The Group at the first meeting considered model schemes prepared by the Mini.try of Food and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) for setting up (i) co-operative societies in poultry industry, (ii) dairy industry,
(iii) pig rearing and preparation of pork products, and (iv) collection and utilisation of animal carcasses. The Group has generally approved the model schemes on the first two suggesting certain important modifications, e. g. a liberal financial assistance pattern to encourage expeditious formation of cooperatives; permitting individuals with small holdings of livestock to make use of the facilities that would be available through these cooperatives; setting up of largu scale intensive poultry development blocks in suitable areas in order to directly make available much more eggs and poultry than at present possible; a liberal pattern of assistance to cooperatives to handle dairying units especially and more especially to tbose who may take up the manufacture of milk products; setting up of

